











































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































3. Do you believe that Common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions includes a
balancing test to weigh the circumstances surrounding an alleged violation and/or a
requirement of specific intent to find a vielation?

ANSWER: Common Article 3 requires that its prohibitions be observed “in all
circumstances.” Although the prohibitions are absolute, Common Article 3 does require
consideration of the circumstances in evaluating whether in fact the governmental
conduct would implicate its specific prohibitions. For instance, Common Article 3 may
prohibit “murder” regardless of circumstance, but the killing of an enemy combatant on
the battlefield would not constitute a “murder.” Thus, in evaluating whether a homicide
violates Common Atticle 3, it would be necessary to consider the circumstances
surrounding the act. Even more directly, Common Article 3°s prohibition of “outrages
upon personal dignity” requires consideration of the circumstances in determining
whether a reasonable observer would deem the conduct to be outrageous.

With respect to your question about specific intent, Common Article 3 contains
several prohibitions. Some of these, such as the prohibition on torture, may require
specific intent to establish a violation, but others do not.

4.  What is vour definition of torture?

ANSWER: Torture is a defined term under the law. 18 U.S.C. § 2340(1) provides that
“torture” means “an act committed by a person acting under the color of law specifically
intended to inflict severe physical or mental pain or suffering (other than pain or suffering
incidental to lawful sanctions) upon another person within his custody or physical
control.” Accordingly, whether a particular technique is torture would turn principally on
whether it is specifically intended to cause (a) severe physical pain or suffering or (b)
prolonged mental harm resulting from certain specified threats or acts.

5. What is your definition of cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment?

ANSWER: That term also is defined under the law. In ratifying the Convention
Against Torture, the United States undertook a reservation providing that “cruel, inhuman
and degrading treatment or punishment” means the “cruel, unusual, and inhumane
treatment or punishment prohibited by the Fifth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to
the Constitution of the United States.” Congress reiterated that definition in both the
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005 and the Military Commissions Act of 2006. For a more
complete discussion of my understanding of this definition, please see the answer to
question 1.
6. If you believe that the McCain Amendment, which defines cruel, inhuman and
degrading treatment with reference to the 5th, 8th, and 14th amendments, includes
a balancing test, do you believe that balancing test is specific to the incident in
question? Or can it be applied to the War on Terror as a whole?



ANSWER: As noted in the answer to question 1, the McCain Amendment requires
compliance with the substantive component of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process
Clause, which the Supreme Court has referred to as the “shocks the conscience” test.
This test requires “an exact analysis of circumstances” in determining what “shocks the
conscience.” County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833, 850 (1998). As the Supreme
Court has explained, a court first considers whether the conduct is “arbitrary in the
constitutional sense,” a test that asks whether the conduct is proportionate to the
governmental interests involved. Id. at 847. In addition, the court must conduct an
objective inquiry into whether the conduct at issue is “egregious” or “outrageous” in light
of “traditional executive behavior and contemporary practices.” Id. at 847 n.8. This
inquiry requires a review of executive practice so as to determine what the United States
has traditionally considered to be out of bounds, and it makes clear that there are some
acts that would be prohibited regardless of the surrounding circumstances.

7.  In September, 2007, you made a public statement to the Associated Press in
which you described the courts in the Fourth Circuit. You said: “It’s easy to have a
rocket docket when you have horse-and-buggy cases.”

In fact, the Fourth Circuit has handled a number of difficult and high-profile cases
involving terrorists like Moussaoui, Hamdi, Padilla, and al-Marri. Over the last five
years, the Fourth Circuit has rendered decisions in over 125 death penalty cases and
routinely handles difficult cases involving a host of constitutional issues.

In light of this information, would you like to retract or reconsider your comment
on the Fourth Circuit? Please comment on your views of the Fourth Circuit courts.

ANSWER: I made this ill-considered quip in response to a question that contrasted the
dockets of the Southern District of New York and the Eastern District of Virginia.
Although the SDNY had a backlog of cases at the time of the question, the EDVA
maintained its well-deserved “rocket docket” schedule and approach to case-
management. I am grateful for the opportunity to retract this statement, to express my
admiration for the Fourth Circuit, and to express my appreciation of its well-deserved
reputation for the just, efficient, and effective administration of its caseload.

8. Do you agree with the Department of Justice’s current position (stated in a
2004 memorandum from the Office of Legal Counsel to Attorney General Ashcroft)
that the Second Amendment protects an individual right to keep and bear arms, not
merely a right of States or a right restricted to persons serving in militias?

If so, do you believe that the Second Amendment applies to the states through the
14th Amendment incorporation doctrine?

ANSWER: Although I have not read the memorandum you cite, based on my own
study, I believe that the Second Amendment protects an individual right to keep and bear
arms. The question of incorporation presents a difficult and complicated issue, although
one that may be addressed later this term by the Supreme Court.



9. Do you agree with the ruling by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit
in Parker v, District of Columbia, 478 ¥.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) that the District of
Columbia’s bans on registration of new handguns, carrying firearms in the home,

and possession of a functional firearm in the home violate the Second Amendment?

ANSWER: Thave not had the opportunity to study this case carefully. Especially
given that the petitions for certiorari are currently pending with the Supreme Court, I am
reluctant to opine absent that study. I also do not want to give the impression of
prematurely opining on any matter that may be the subject of internal Department of -
Justice deliberations. :

10. De you support the long-standing position of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives (also strongly supported by the Fraternal Order of Police),
enacted for the past several years as a rider to ATF appropriations bills (the “Tiahrt
Amendment”), that prohibits release of firearms trace information other than for
use in a bona fide criminal investigation or prosecution? :

ANSWER: Yes. Making such information available without restriction could
compromise the effectiveness of law enforcement investigations and pose additional
related concerns.



Questions for Judge Michael B. Mukasey
Nominee for Attorney General

Senator Carl Levin
October 23, 2007

1. Would you consider it inhumane to secure a detainee onto a flat surface and slowly pour
water directly onto the detainee’s face or onto a towel covering the detainee’s face in a
manner that induced a perception by the detainee that he was drowning?

ANSWER: [ well understand your concern that this Country remain true to its ideals, and that
includes how we treat even the most brutal terrorists in U.S. custody. I understand also the
importance of the United States remaining a nation of laws and setting a high standard of respect
for human rights. Indeed, I said at the hearing that torture violates the law and the Constitution,
and the President may not authorize it as he is no less bound by constitutional restrictions than
any other government official.

Your question, and your subsequent questions, ask about the hypothetical use of certain
coercive interrogation techniques. As described at the hearing and in your questions, these
techniques seem over the line or, on a personal basis, repugnant to me, and would probably seem
the same to many Americans. But hypotheticals are different from real life, and in any legal
opinion the actual facts and circumstances are critical. As a judge, I tried to be objective in my
decision-making and to put aside even strongly held personal beliefs when assessing a legal
question because legal questions must be answered based solely on the actual facts,
circumstances, and legal standards presented. A legal opinion based on hypothetical facts and
circumstances is little more than a hypothetical legal opinion, which is to say it may be of some
limited academic appeal but has scant practical effect or value.

I have said repeatedly, and reiterate here, that no one, including a President, is above the
law, and that I would leave office sooner than participate in a violation of law. If confirmed, any
legal opinions I offer will reflect that I appreciate the need for the United States to remain a
nation of laws and to set the highest standards. I will be mindful also of our shared obligation to
ensure that our Nation has the tools it needs, within the law, to protect the American people.

As T testified, any discussion of coercive interrogation techniques necessarily involves a
discussion of and a choice among bad alternatives. I was and remain loath to discuss and opine
on any of those alternatives at this stage for the following three principal reasons: First, I have
not been made aware of the details of any interrogation program to the extent that any such
program may be classified, and thus do not know what techniques may be involved in any such
program that some may find analogous or comparable to the coercive techniques presented to me
at the hearing and in your letter. Second, for the reasons that I believe our intelligence
community has explained in detail, I would not want any statement of mine to provide our
enemies with a window into the limits or contours of any interrogation program we may have in
place and thereby assist them in training to resist the techniques we actually may use. Third, I
would not want any uninformed statement of mine to present our own professional interrogators
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in the field, who must perform their duty under the most stressful conditions, or those charged
with reviewing their conduct, with either a threat or a promise that could influence their
performance in a way inconsistent with the proper limits of any interrogation program they are
charged with carrying out.

I do know, however, that “waterboarding” cannot be used by the United States military
because its use by the military would be a clear violation of the Detainee Treatment Act
(“DTA”). That is because “waterboarding” and certain other coercive interrogation techniques
are expressly prohibited by the Army Field Manual on Intelligence Interrogation, and Congress
specifically legislated in the DTA that no person in the custody or control of the Department of
Defense (“DOD”) or held in a DOD facility may be subject to any interrogation techniques not
authorized and listed in the Manual.

In the absence of legislation expressly banning certain interrogation techniques in all
circumstances, in determining whether a technique is inhumane, one must consider whether that
technique would constitute a violation of Common Article 3 of the Geneva Conventions. First, I”
would have to ensure that any practice complies with our Nation’s obligations under the Geneva
Conventions, including those acts, such as murder, mutilation, rape, and cruel or inhuman
treatment, that Congress has forbidden as grave breaches of Common Article 3 under the War
Crimes Act. With respect to any coercive interrogation technique, the prohibition on “cruel or
inhuman treatment” would be of particular relevance. That statute, similar in structure to 18
U.S.C. § 2340, prohibits acts intended (a) to cause serious physical pain or suffering, or (b)
serious and non-transitory mental harm resulting from certain specific threats or acts.

Second, I would have to consider whether the practice would be prohibited as “cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment,” which the MCA identifies as an additional prohibition directed
at satisfying our Nation’s obligations under Common Article 3. Congress specified in the MCA,
as the Senate had in consenting to the ratification of the Convention Against Torture, that the
Fifth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution would control our
interpretation of the phrase “cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment.” Finally, I would have to
consider whether there would be a violation of the additional prohibitions imposed by Executive
Order 13440, which includes a prohibition of willful and outrageous personal abuse inflicted for
the purpose of humiliating and degrading the detainee.

As 1 testified, if confirmed I would undertake a comprehensive review of any coercive
interrogation techniques currently used by the United States Government and the legal analysis
authorizing their use to assess whether such techniques comply with the law. If, after such a
review, I determine that any technique is unlawful, I will not hesitate to so advise the President
and will rescind or correct any legal opinion of the Department of Justice that supports the use of
such technique.”

2. Would you consider it inhurnane to intentionally expose a detainee to cold or
intentionally immerse a detainee in water until such time as the detainee began shivering?

ANSWER: Please see the answer to question 1.
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3. Would you consider it inhumane to threaten to transfer a detainee to a third country with
the knowledge that the detainee is reasonably likely to fear that country would subject
him to torture or death? ‘

ANSWER: Please see the answer to question 1.

4. Would you consider it inhumane to force a detainee to remove his clothes or remain
naked other than for security or medical reasons?

ANSWER: Please see the answer to question 1.

5. Would you consider it inhumane to intentionally subjéct a detainee to treatment that
violates the detainee’s religious beliefs?

ANSWER: Please see the answer to question 1.

6. The Detainee Treatment Act requires that detainees not be subject to cruel, inhuman, or
degrading treatment or punishment, as prohibited by the 5th, 8th and 14th Amendments
to the Constitution. An October 4, 2007, New York Times article stated that, in 2005,
the Department of Justice determined that “in some circumstances, not even
waterboarding was necessarily cruel, inhuman or degrading, if, for example, a suspect
was believed to possess crucial intelligence about a planned terrorist attack.”

A. Is the belief that a suspect possesses crucial intelligence about a planned terrorist
attack relevant to whether the suspect’s treatment is consistent with the
constitutional standards in the 5th, 8th, and 14th Amendments?

ANSWER: With respect to the treatment of captured terrorists, the Detainee Treatment Act
requires compliance with the substantive component of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process

- Clause, which the Supreme Court has referred to as the “shocks the conscience” test. See, e.g.,
Chavez v. Martinez, 538 U.S. 760, 779-80 (2003); see also id. at 773 (plurality op.); id. at 787
(Stevens, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part). This test requires “an exact analysis of
circumstances” in determining what “shocks the conscience.” County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833, 850 (1998). Such an “analysis of circumstances” certainly would include
consideration of whether a detainee possesses crucial intelligence involving a planned terrorist
attack. .

B. If the government interest in obtaining information to prevent terrorist attacks is
relevant to the constitutional analysis of the Detainee Treatment Act, what is the
rhinimum standard of treatment required by the Detainee Treatment Act,
notwithstanding the government interest involved?

ANSWER: As I explained in my previous answer, the “shocks the conscience” test requires
“an exact analysis of circumstances.” In this regard, the Supreme Court has identified two
general principles to be relevant to determining what “shocks the conscience.” First, the test
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requires an inquiry into whether the conduct is “arbitrary in the constitutional sense,” that is,
whether the conduct is proportionate to the governmental interest involved. Id. at 846. In
addition, the test requires an objective inquiry into whether the conduct is “egregious” or
“outrageous” in light of “traditional executive behavior and contemporary practices.” Id. at 847
n.8. Although it may not be easy to identify a minimum standard in the abstract, this objective
inquiry makes clear that there are some acts, such as torture, that would be deemed to “shock the
conscience” regardless of the government interests involved, because they are so manifestly
contrary to traditional executive behavior and contemporary practice.

C. Is the government interest in obtaining information from a suspect who is
believed to possess crucial intelligence about a planned terrorist attack relevant to
a constitutional analysis of what interrogation techniques U.S. law enforcement
operating in the United States are permitted to use in questioning such a suspect?

ANSWER: The Due Process Clause establishes one constitutional standard, but it is a standard
that must be measured based upon the circumstances and interests at stake. The Supreme Court
clearly has recognized that the Government has an important interest in the enforcement of the
law. See, e.g., Lewis, 523 U.S. at 852-53. At the same time, the Court has recognized the
Government to have an even greater interest when it comes to combating terrorism or protecting
the Nation’s security from an armed attack. See, e.g., Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 696
(2001). That said, the primary aim of police questioning is the collection of admissible evidence
for a criminal trial, and in that context, the Supreme Court has recognized additional _
constitutional limitations, such as the Miranda warnings, that govern the practices of ordinary
law enforcement.



Written Questions for Michael B. Mukasey
Nominee to be Attorney General for the United States
From Senator Byron Dorgan

Questions:

1. As you know, the Department of Justice has a unique legal and moral obligation
to provide law enforcement services on reservation lands. How do you expect to
coordinate with tribal leaders and convey your vision for meeting this obligation?

ANSWER: As I understand it, the Department of Justice works primarily in two ways to
carry out these obligations. The Office of Tribal Justice (OTJ) acts as a liaison and
primary point of contact between the Department and Native American tribes.
Additionally, the Attorney General’s Advisory Committee (AGAC) contains a Native'
American Issues Subcommittee. That Subcommittee consists of United States Attorneys
whose districts contain substantial portions of Indian counti'y. In addition, those United
States Attorney’s Offices that contain substantial portions of Indian country have
consistent interaction with tribal leaders. As part of my comprehensive review of the
Department, should I be confirmed, I will consult with OTJ and the AGAC Native
American Issues Subcommittee about how best to fulfill their legal and moral
responsibilities.

2. The Senate Committee on Indian Affairs has held a series of hearings in 2007
documenting the law enforcement crisis in Indian country. How do you plan to
address this crisis in terms of personnel and dedication of resources?

ANSWER: Should I be confirmed, I will undertake a comprehensive review of the
Department’s allocation of resources and personnel. As part of the review, I will assess
resources and personnel dedicated to addressing law enforcement in Indian country. I
anticipate being guided in this aspect of the assessment by OTJ and the Native American
Issues Subcommittee.

3. In light of the Government's obligation to tribal public safety, and the
Department's specific investigatory and prosecutorial duties, will you establish or
elevate an office within Main Justice that will report directly to you or the Deputy
Attorney General to coordinate on Native American issues?

ANSWER: "Should I be confirmed, as part of my comprehensive review of the
Department, I will ensure that an appropriate reporting relationship exists between OTJ
and senior Department officials. I will also maintain the important relationship that exists
between the Native American Issues Subcommittee and the Attorney General.



